UNOFFICIAL COPY

llinois Anti-Predatory .

Lending Database WA

Program
DocH 1831917027 Fee $72.868

Certificate of Exemption
RHSP FEE:59.00 RPRF FEE: $1.88

KAREN .YRRBROUGH
COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
DATE: 11/15/2618 11:43 Af PG: 1 OF 1t

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1713

The property identified as: PIN: 20-30-415-036-0000

Address:
Street: 7646 S Wood St

Street line 2;
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP Code: 60620

Lender Navy Federal Credit Union

Borrower: Maurice Henry, Shykela Carter

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $233,516.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirzments of 765 ILCS 77/70
et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Old Republic Tlt%e%/ 3? %) y?

9601 Southwest Highway
Oak Lawn, IL 60453 %

Certificate number: 019C4308-3338-4187-BFA0-A13247332A4E Execution date: 11/6/2018

T
CCRD RAMVIEW .



1831913027 Page: 2of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To: Navy Federal Credit Uinion
P.O. Box 3340

Merrifield, VA 22119
Prepared By: Ouida Biggs
5550 Heritag= Oaks Dr
Pensacola, Fr.22526

Mortgage

Definitions. Words used in multiple szctions of this document are defined below and other words are
defined in Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21, Ceaitain rules regarding the usage of words used in this
document arc also provided in Section 16.

(A) “Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated November 6, 2018, together with
all Riders to this document,

(B) “Borrower” is MAURICE HENRY and SHYKELAT ARTEE. Borrower is the mortgagor
under this Security Instrument. *husband and wife

(C) “Lender” is Navy Federal Credit Union. Lender is a corporaiien organized and existing under
the laws of United States of America. Lender's address 1s 820 Fallin Zane, Vienna, VA 22180,
Lender is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument.

(D) "Note’ means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated iNpvember 6, 2¢18. The
Notc statcs that Borrower owes Lender two hundred thirty three thousand' fivehundred-sixteen and
00/100 Dollars (U.S. $233,516.00) plus interest at the rate of 7.000%. Borrower hae promised to
pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than December 1,
2048.

(E) "“Property " means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights
in the Property.”

(F) “Loan " means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late
charges due under the Note, and all sums duc under this Sccurity Instrument, plus interest.

8030851755
ILLINOIS-Single Famity-Fannie MaeiFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankars Syslems™ VMP® "2z0m7
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page 1 of 16



1831913027 Page: 3of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(G) “Riders” mcans all Riders to this Sccurity Instrument that arc exccuted by Borrower. The
following Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

0O Adjustable Rate Rider (O Condominium Rider O Sccond Home Rider
O Balloon Rider O Planned Unit Development Rider ] 1-4 Family Rider
O VA Rider T Biweckly Payment Rider O Other(s) [specify]

(H) “Applicable Law’ mcans all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rulcs and orders (that have the cffect of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealablc judicial opinions.

(1) “Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” mcans all ducs, fees, assessments
and othei changes that arc imposcd on Barrower or the Property by a condominium association,
homeowners association or similar organization.

(D) “Electronic urds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated
by check, draft, or suvilar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal,
telephonic instrument. 2amputer, or magnetic tape so as to order, Instruct, or authorize a financial
institution to debit or credif’ar account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale
transfers, automated teller maching transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and
automated clearinghousce transfers.

(K) “Fscrow lfems” mcans those it¢ms that arc described in Section 3.

(L) “Miscellaneous Proceeds ” means aiiv>empensation, settlement, award of damagcs, or
proceeds paid by any third party (other than insarance proceeds paid under the coverages described
in Section 5) for: (1) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i1) condemnation or other taking of
all or any part of the Property; (1i1) conveyance in licu.of condemnation; or (1v) misrepresentations
of, or omisstons as to, the value and/or condition of tho'Property.

(M) “Morigage Insurance” means insurance protecting ¢.2ncler against the nonpayment of, or
default on, the Loan.

(N) “Periodic Payment " means the regularly scheduled amount due for (1) principal and interest
under the Note, plus (i1} any amounts under Section 3 of this Sccurity istrument.

(0) “RESPA " means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.Z-Srection 2601 ct

scq.) and its implementing rcgulation, Regulation X (12 C.E.R. Part 1024), asithey might be
amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or reguiation-that governs
the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, RESPA refers to all rear.irements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even 1f fie'ean docs
not qualify as a "federally rclated mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(P) “Successor in Interest of Borrower " means any party that has taken title to the Property;
whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Sceurity
Enstrument.

Transfer of Rights in the Property. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment
of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii} the performance of
Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Secunty Instrument and the Note. For this purpose,
Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, the

8030851755
ILLINGIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankers Systems™ VMP® 12017

Waolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3854-J20180323Y Page 2 of 15



1831913027 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

following described property located in the County [Type of Recording Jurisdiction] of Cook [Name
of Recording Jurisdiction]: SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A
PART HEREOF.,

Parcel ID Number: which currently has the address
of 7646 5 WOOD ST [Street] Chicago [City], Illinois 60620 [Zip Codc] (“Property Address™):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hercafter erected on the property, and all eascments,
appurtenances, and fixturcs now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions
shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referrcd to in this Security
[nstrument as the “Propern.”

BORRO'WEPR. COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully scised of the estate hercby conveyed and has
the right to miorteage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
cncumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend gencrally the title to the Property against
all claims and dim=ods, subjcct to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INST KUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited var’ations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering
rcal property.

Uniform Covenants. Borrower and.Iender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Fzcrow ltems, Prepayment Charges, and Late
Charges. Borrower shall pay when due-ecorincipal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the
Notc and any prepayment charges and latc cliziees duc under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds
for Escrow Items pursuant to Scction 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument reccived by Lender as
payment under the Note or this Sccurity Instrument 15 returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require
that any or all subsequent payments duc under the Noteans this Security Instrument be made in one
or more of the following forms, as sclected by Lender: (a)<ash: (b} money order; (¢) certified check,
bank check, trcasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any sich check 1s drawn upon an institution
whase deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or {d) Electronic Funds
Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or

at such other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance withahe notice provisions in
Scction 15, Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the paymen. orpartial payments are
insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial.nayment insufficient
to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its fighis to refuse
such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such/pryments at
the time such payments arc accepted. If cach Periodic Payment is applicd as of its scheduled duc date,
then Lender need not pay interest on unapplicd funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds vatil
Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower docs not do so within a rcasonable
period of time, Lender shall cither apply such funds or retum them to Borrower. If not applied carlier,
such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior

to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender
shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or
performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

8030854745
ILLINGIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1401
Bankers Systems™ VMP® 12e1r
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-120180323Y Page 3 of 16



1831913027 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwisc described in this Section 2,

all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

(a) interest duc under the Notc; (b) principal due under the Note; (¢) amounts duc under Scction 3.
Such payments shall be applicd to cach Periodic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any
remaining amounts shall be applicd first to late charges, second to any other amounts due under this
Security Instrument, and then to reduce the principal balance of the Note.

If Lender receives a payment from Borrower for a delinquent Periodic Payment which includes a
sufficient amount to pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied to the delinquent payment
and the latc charge. If more than one Periodic Payment is outstanding, Lender may apply any payment
received frotn Borrower to the repayment of the Periodic Payments if, and to the extent that, cach
payment can ke paid in full. To the cxtent that any excess exists after the payment is applied to the

full payment ¢ one or more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied to any late charges due.
Voluntary prepavineats shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as described in the
Note.

Any application of paymenis, insurance procecds, or Miscellancous Proceeds to principal duc under
the Note shall not extend-<1 postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Purrowcr shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are

duc under the Note, until the Note is'paid in full, a sum {the “Funds ") to provide for payment of
amounts duc for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security
Instrument as a lien or encumbrance onthe Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on

the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any 2=d.all insurance required by Lender under Scction 5;

and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu

of the payment of Mortgage Insurance premiums in accordance with the provisions of Section 10.
These items are calied “Escrow Items. ” At originatien or at any time during the term of the Loan,
Lender may require that Community Associatton Dues, ress, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed
by Borrower, and such dues, fces and assessments shall bean Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under thisisection. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds for Escrow ltcms unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation.fo pay the Funds for any or all
Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the everntof such waiver, Borrower
shall pay dircctly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Eserorvv-ltems for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall4uiiish to Lender receipts
cvidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borreveer's obligation to
make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a-covenant and
agrcement contained in this Sccurity Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and agreemer: s used in
Scction 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items dircctly, pursuant to a waiver, and dorrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Sections and
pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any/ such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with Scction 15 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specificd under RESPA, and (b} not to exceed the maximum amount a lender
can requirc under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data

8030851755
ILLINQIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1401
Bankers Systems™ VMP& 142017

Walters Kiuwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-420180323Y Page 40f 16



1831913027 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured)
or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later
than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the
Funds, annuaily analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall
not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earmings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, ho wever, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without
charge, an araval accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surpis of Funds held in escrow, as defincd under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. IT there is a shortage of Funds held in
cscrow, as defined undzr RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA | but

in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall noti{v Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the'deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by ihis Sccurity Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxef, asicssments, charges, fines, and impositions
attributable to the Property which can attain priority pver this Security Instrument, Ieasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Ducs, Fees, and Assessments, if
any. To the extent that these items arc Escrow Items, Borrewer shall pay them in the manner provided
in Scction 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority overnis Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such ggreement; (b) contests the licn
in good faith by, or defends aganst enforcement of the lien in, legal procecdings which in Lender’s
opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those procecdings are pending, but

only until such proccedings arc concluded; or (¢) sccures from the holder of the'bizn an agreement
satisfactory to Lender subordinating the licn to this Security Instrument. If Lender dCterinines that any
part of the Property is subject to a Jien which can attain priority over this Sccurity Insicupert, Lender
may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that'natice is
given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions sct forth above in this Section

4,

Lender may require Borrower to pay a onc-time charge for a rcal estate tax verification and/or
reporting service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter crected
on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,”
and any other hazards including, but not limited to, carthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires

8030851755
ILLINCIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 101
Bankers Systems™ YMP® 1172047

Wollers Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page 5 of 16



1831913027 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for

the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can
change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by
Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be excreiscd
unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, cither: (a) a one-
time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking scrvices; or (b} a one-time charge
for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges cach time remappings
or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower
shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency in conncction with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by
Borrower.

If Borrower fa1)= to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lende's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type el amiount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or
might not protect Borrower, Borrower's cquity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against
any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in cffect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed
the cost of insurance that Berrow:r could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under
this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower sccured by this Security Instrument, These
amounts shall bear interest af the Ncte rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender 1o Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender ard zenewals of such policics shatl be subject to Lender's
right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender

as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee. I.ender shail have the right to hold the policics and
renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower sizil promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and renewal notices. [f Borrower obtains any1orm of insurance coverage, not othcrwise
required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
mortgage clausc and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or «s un additional loss payee.

In the cvent of loss, Borrawer shall give prompt natice to the insuraiicc carrier and Lender. Lender
may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise
agrce in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required

by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restozation or repair is
economically feasible and Lender's sccurity is not lessened. During such repa.r and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had i opportunity to
inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfactior, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse procceds for the tepaasand
restoration in a single payment or in a scrics of progress payments as the work is completed: Unless
an agrecment is made in writing or Applicablc Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
procceds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on such proceeds. Fees
for public adjusters, or other third partics, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance
pracceds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not cconomically
feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance procecds shall be applied to the sums
sceured by this Sccurity Instrument, whether or not then duce, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

8030851755
ILLINQIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Ferm 3014 1401
Bankers Systems™ VMP® 1112017

Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page 6 of 16



1831913027 Page: & of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[f Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance
claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that
the insurance carricr has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and scttle the claim.

The 30-day period will begin when the notice 1s given. [n cither event, or if Lender acquires the
Property under Scction 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to excced the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Sccurity
Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned
premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights
arc applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds cither to repair
or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Sceurity Instrument, whether
or not thert aue.

6. Occuparicy. Borrower shall occupy, cstablish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal
residence witlin'69 days after the execution of this Sccurity Instrument and shall continue to occupy
the Property as3ariawer's principal residence for at lcast onc year after the date of occupancy, unless
Lender otherwisc agrees-in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless
extenuating circumstancds coxist which arc beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenanice and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower
shall not destroy, damage or inipzir the Property, allow the Property to detcriorate or commit waste
on the Property. Whether or not Barlower is residing in the Property, Borrower shall maintain the
Property in order to prevent the Properts-from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Scciizn S, that repair or restoration is not economically feasible,
Borrower shall promptly repair the Properiy1f damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage.

[f insurance or condemnation procceds arc paid in.canncction with damage to, or the taking of, the
Property, Borrower shall be responsibic for repaiting or restoring the Property only if Lender has
released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disouise proceeds for the repairs and restoration

in a single payment or in a series of progress paymentsas the work is completed. If the insurance or
condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or resiere the Property, Borrower is not relieved of
Borrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or redroration.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable causc, Lender may inspeet the interior of the improvements.an the Property. Lender shall
give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspecticn-epecifying such reasonabic
cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the oan application
pracess, Borrower or any persans or entitics acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's
knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to
Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loz Material
representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupdney of the
Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If (a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Sccurity
Instrument, (b} there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the
Property and/or rights under this Sccurity Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate,
for condemnation or forfciture, for enforcement of a licn which may attain prionty over this Sccurity
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then

5030851755
ILLINQIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mag UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Farm 3014 1101
Bankers Syslems™ VYMP® 1142017

Woiters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page 7 of 16



1831913027 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to proteet Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or asscssing the vajue

of the Property, and sccuring and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but arc not
limited to: (a) paying any sums sccured by a licn which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and {c) paying rcasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/
or rights under this Sccurity Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding.
Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change
locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, climinate building or other
code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take
action under this Scction 9, Lender docs not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to
do so. Tt is;agreed that Lender incurs no lability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this
Section Y.

Any amounts di=gursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower
sccured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shali ke payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment.

If this Security Instrument is orra leaschold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the
lease. If Borrower acquires fec-#it'S to the Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall not merge
unless Lender agrees to the merger isi writing.

10. Mortgage insurance. If Lender (eguired Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the
Loan, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the Mortgage Insurance in cffect. If,

for any rcason, the Mortgage Insurance coverage required by Lender ceascs to be available from

the mortgage insurer that previously provided suc'i itisurance and Borrower was required to make
separately designated payments toward the premicms. for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the
premiums required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the Mortgage Insurance previously in
cffect, at a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Beroweer of the Mortgage Insurance previously
in effect, from an altcrnate mortgage insurer selected by Lerdaet If substantially equivalent Mortgage
Insurance coverage is not available, Borrower shall continue to/pay to Lender the amount of the
separately designated payments that were duc when the insurance coverage ceased to be in effect.
Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a non-refundavle oss reserve in licu of Mortgage
Insurance. Such loss rescrve shall be non-refundable, notwithstanding the Jact that the Loan is
ultimately paid in full, and Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower aay.nterest or carnings on
such loss reserve. Lender can no longer require loss rescrve payments if Mortgage Insurance coverage
(in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer selzcted by Lender
again becomes available, is obtained, and Lender requires separatcly designated paymen's toward the
premiums for Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insuranec as a condition of making
the Loan and Borrower was required to make scparately designated payments toward the'prémiums
for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain Mortgage Insurance in
cffeet, or to provide a non-refundable loss reserve, until Lender's requirement for Mortgage Insuiance
ends in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lender providing for such
termination or until termination is required by Applicable Law. Nothing in this Section 10 affects
Borrower's obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in the Note.

Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it
may incur if Borrower docs not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower 1s not a party to the Mortgage
Insurance.

8030851755
ILLINOIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankers Systems™ VMP® 017

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-420180323Y Page 8 of 16



1831913027 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage insurers cvaluate their total risk on all such insurance in force from time to time, and

may enter into agreements with other parties that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. These
agreements are on terms and conditions that arc satisfactory to the mortgage insurcr and the other
party {or parties) to these agreements. These agreements may require the mortgage insurer to make
payments using any source of funds that the mortgage insurer may have available (which may include
funds obtained from Mortgage Insurance premiums).

As aresult of these agreements, Lender, any purchaser of the Note, another insurer, any reinsurer, any
other entity, or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may receive (directly or indirectly) amounts that
derive from (or might be characterized as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortgage Insurance,
in exchange for sharing or modifying the mortgage insurer's risk; or reducing losses. If such agrecment
provides«natan affiliate of Lender takes a share of the insurer's risk in exchange for a share of the
premiums pzid ta the insurer, the arrangement 1s often termed "captive reinsurance.” Further:

(A) Any such agreements will not affect the amounts that Borrower has agreed to pay for
Mortgage Insurandce, dr any other terms of the Loan. Such agreements will not increase the
amount Borrower wi'i ov.e for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrower to any
refund.

(B) Any such agrecments wi'l potaffect the rights Borrower has - if any - with respect to the
Mortgage Insurance under the‘domecowners Protcction Act of 1998 or any other law. Thesc
rights may include the right to reccive certain disclosures, to request and obtain cancellation of
the Mortgage Insurance, to have the "lortgage Insurance terminated automatically, and/or to
receive a refund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that were unearned at the time of such
cancellation or termination.

11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Misccllaneous Proceeds arc
hereby assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property 1s damaged, such Miscellancous Procecas.sball be applied to restoration or repair of
the Property, if the restoration or repair is cconomically feasiblc and Lender's sceurity is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration peried, Lender shall have the right to hold such Misccllancous
Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property 1o ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall b& undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a {ewzs of progress payments as
the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or ApplicadleLaw requires interest to
be paid on such Miscellancous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borsawer any interest or
carnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not cconaically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied tolthe ; ums secured
by this Sccurity Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to burrovrer, Such
Miscellancous Procceds shall be applied in the erder provided for in Section 2.

In the cvent of a total taking, destruction, or loss in valuc of the Property, the Miscellaneous rrocieds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument, whether or not then duc, with the
cxcess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediatcly before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to
or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or foss in valuc, unlcss Borrower and Lender otherwisc agree in writing,

8030851755
ILLINGHS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 161
Bankers Systams™ VMP® 112017

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page 9 of 16



1831913027 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the sums sccured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous
Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc divided by (b) the fair market valuc of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc. Any balance shall be paid
to Borrowet.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valuc is less than the
amount of the sums sccured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Misccllaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the
sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrument whether or not the sums arc then due.

If the Properce is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as deiivca)in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond o Lznder within 30 days after the date the notice 1s given, Lender is authorized to
collect and apply inZ M iscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the
sums secured by this S<etrity Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third
party that owes Borrowdr Miscellancous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Misccllanceus Procceds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender's judgment, could result in frferiure of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and,
if acceleration has occurred, reinstatc as provided in Section 19, by causing the action or proceeding
to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's -udgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other
material impairment of Lender's interest in the Prapcity or rights under this Sceurity Instrument. The
proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest
in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to'Lender,

All Miscellaneous Procecds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applicd
in the order provided for in Section 2.

12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not 7 Waiver. Extension of the

time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower chall not operate to releasc
the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lende: shall not be required to
commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to rcfuse to extend time

for payment or otherwisc modify amortization of the sums sccured by this Sceutiy Instrument by
reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors wn Interest of Borrower.
Any forbearance by Lender in cxcreising any right or remedy including, without limiwausn Lender's
aceeptance of payments from third persons, entitics or Successors in Interest of Borrowe: or'in
amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or
remedy.

13. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower
covenants and agrecs that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However,
any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"):
(a) is ca-signing this Sceurity Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest
in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) 1s not personally obligated to pay the
sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can

8030851755
ILLINQIS-Single Famity-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankers Syslems™ VMP® nro7
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3854-J20180323Y Page 10 0f 16



1831913027 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agree to extend, modify, forbcar or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of ths Security
Instrument or the Note without the ce-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Scction 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumces
Borrower's obligations under this Sccurity Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall
obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be
rclcased from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Sccurity Instrument unless Lender agrees
to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except
as provided in Scction 20) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with
Borrower's acfault, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Sccurity [nsirement, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation
fces. In regard 1o any other fecs, the absence of express authority in this Sccurity Instrument to charge
a speceific fee to Porrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fce. Lender
may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Sceurity Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan 1s subject to 271w which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted
so that the interest or othestoan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan
exceed the permitted limits, then: {2) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary
to reducc the charge to the permiited limit; and (b) any sums already collceted from Borrower which
cxceeded permitted limits will be re-undad to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by
reducing the principal owed under the ote or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund
reduces principal, the reduction will be treated s a partial prepayment without any prepayment
charge (whether or not a prepayment charge *5 provided for under the Note). Borrower's acceptance
of any such refund made by dircct payment to Boriovier will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overchaige.

15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender/in 2onncction with this Security Instrument
must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection wvith this Security Instrument shall be
deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by firstclass mail or when actually delivered

to Borrower's noticc address 1f sent by other means. Natice to-any one Borrower shall constitute
notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law cxpressly requires o herwise, The notice address shall
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to
Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change ol adsress. If Lender specifies
a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shallviily report a change of
address through that specificd procedure. There may be only onc designated notice address under this
Sccurity Instrument at any onc time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by deliverizg it or by mailing
1t by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated anot!ieraddress
by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Sccurity Instrument shall notoe Geemed to
have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this'sccurity
Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satists the
corresponding requirement under this Security [nstrument.

16. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Sccurity Instrument shall be
governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and
obligations contained in this Sccurity Instrument are subject to any requircments and limitations of
Applicable Law. Applicablc Law might cxplicitly or implicitly allow the partics to agree by contract
or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construcd as a prohibition against agrecment by

8030851755
ILLINGIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankers Systems™ VMPE 172017

Walters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180322Y Page 11 0f 16



1831913027 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

contract. In the cvent that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Sccurity Instrument or the Note
which can be given cffect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Sccurity Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and {c) the word "may" gives solc discretion without any obligation
to take any action.

17. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given onc copy of the Note and of this Sccurity
Instrument.

18. Trarsfe: of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Scction
18, "Interestan the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not
limited to, thoze bencficial intercsts transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales
contract or escrasagrecment, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to
a purchaser.

[f all or any part of the Froperty or any Interest in the Property 1s sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natural person and a beneficial intcrest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may requiic immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. However, this option shzii not be excrcised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exerciscs this option, Lender shzil sjive Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days froni thic date the notice is given in accordance with Scetion
15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secvicd by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior to the expiration of this pericd, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
this Security Instrument without further notice or deinaiie: on Borrower.

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleracion. If Borrower mcets certain conditions,
Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Secuarity Instrument discontinued at any time
prior to the earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to Section 22 of this Sccurity
Instrument; (b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for ths termination of Borrower's
right to reinstate; or (¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Insiriment. Those conditions

arc that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be duc underihis Security Instrument
and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any itier covenants or
agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Sceurity Instrument, including, but

not hmited to, reasonable attomeys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and-aiher fees
incurred for the purposc of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under tnis Security
Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may rcasonably require to assure that Lénzcer's interest
in the Property and rights under this Sccurity Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay t'ic sums
sccured by this Sceurity Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwisce provided unde:
Applicable Law. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in onc
or more of the following forms, as sclected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check,
bank check, treasurcr's check or cashicer's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution
whose deposits are insured hy a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations sccured hereby
shall remain fully cffective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not
apply in the case of acceleration under Scction 18.

8030851755
ILLINOIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankers Systems™ VMP& 112017

Wollers Kluwer Financial Services 2018410516 3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page 12 of 16



1831913027 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

20. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Notc or a partial
interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without
prior notice to Borrower, A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer")
that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other
mortgagc loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Sccurity Instrument, and Applicable Law.
There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrclated to a sale of the Note. If there
is a change of the Loan Scrvicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state
the namc and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and
any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note
is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the
mortgags10a) servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred
to a successer Laan Servieer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by
the Note purchascr

Neither Borrower nar ).ender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as cither an
individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Sccurity [nstrument or that allcges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty
owed by reason of, this Sceurity-Instrument, untit such Borrower or Lender has notified the other
party (with such notice given incampliance with the requirements of Section 15) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hercto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take
corrective action. [f Applicable Law orovides a time period which must elapse before certain action
can be taken, that time period will be decrind to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The
notice of acceleration and opportunity to curé zven to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice
of acccleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Scction 20.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” arc those
substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, polluizats, or wastes by Environmental

Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other/tlammable or toxic petrolcum

products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, matzrials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law"neans federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safetv-or environmental protection;
(¢) "Environmental Clcanup” includes any response action, remedial acitar, or removal action, as
defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" mesnga condition that can
cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of ziry Hazardous
Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. 3orrower shall

not do, nor allow anyonc clsc to do. anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation.of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢} which, duc to thepissence,
use, or relcase of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adverscly affects the valuc ol the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property
of small quantitics of Hazardous Substances that arc generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (inchuding, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit
or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and

8030851755
ILLSNOIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1441
Bankers Systems™ VMP®& 12017

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page 13 0f 16



1831913027 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, lcaking, discharge, relcase or
threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition caused by the presence, use or
releasc of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns,
or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or
other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property 1s necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein
shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

Non-Uniform Covenants. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acce'eration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration
following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Secarity Instrument (but not
prior to accelzration under Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice
shall specify: (a)ch» default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than
3¢ days from the dace the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
(d) that failure to curs th¢ default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in
acecleration of the sums secared by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding
and sale of the Property, The-wotice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acccleration and the right to asscrt in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default
or any other defensc of Borrower *o acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on
or before the date specified in the wotise, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in
full of all sums secured by this Security/4=strument without further demand and may foreclose
this Security Instrument by judicial proceciing, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evillence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this-Sccurity Instrument, Lender shall rclcase this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordationi sosis. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Sccurity Instrument, but only if the fee is paid.to/a third party for services rendered and
the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with I1linois law, the Borrosver hereby releases and
waives all rights under and by virtue of the Nlinois homestead cxemption laws.

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrowér niavides Lender with
evidence of the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may
purchasc insurance at Borrower's expensc to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's eollateral. This
insurance may, but nced not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchascs may
not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that ts made against Borrower inCeanzetion with
the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only afierproviding
Lender with cvidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's
agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for tae costs
of that insurance, including mterest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the
placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance.
The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The
costs of the insurance may be morc than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its
own.

Signs as "Borrower" solely for the purpose of waiving homestead rights.

8030851755
ILLINOIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankers Systems™ YMP® 112017
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page 14 of 16



1831913027 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrawer accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Borrower

MAURICE HENRY Seal

3
v
hY —
LI
SHYKE. CARTER Seal

Acknowledgiiaerie

State of [llinots /’ /
County of /(}0 1.

This instrument was acknowl:dged before me on v by
E HENRY .

OFFICIAL SEAL %
DIEDRE S. BROWN §
NC (AR’ PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Co;;nission Expires 12/29/2018

i~ A
.

(Print Name)

My commission ¢xpires: /ﬂ/?y/j,?,/_,”

8030851755
ILLINOIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankers Systems™ VMP® 1112017

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110616.3.0.3854-J20180323Y Page 15 of 16



1831913027 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment
State of MMlinois ’) ﬁ
County of / Jv

This mstrumcnt was acknowledged beforc me o

fotov Public

- Vad
(Print Nanie, M /
My commission‘ex;arcs: / f’{.? /X

Loan Origination Organization: Nq(y Fe{eral Credit Loan Originator: Melanie Moore

Union NMLS 1D: 665287
NMLS 1D: 399807

TATE OF Ly
oS S

8030851755
ILLINOIS-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Bankers Systems™ VMP® nizo1r

Walters Kluwer Financial Services 2018110516.3.0.3954-J20180323Y Page

16 of 16



1831913027 Page: 18 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 16 IN BLOCK 14 IN ENGLEFIELD, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address commonly known as:
7646 S Wood St
Chicago, I 60620

PIN#: 20-55-415-036-0000




